R-3168

A Resolution Honoring **Betty Deenik** on her retirement from the Village of Homewood

- Betty Deenik worked as a Dispatcher for the Calumet Park Police Department, the South WHEREAS. Holland Police Department, and the Illinois Toll Highway Authority between 1990 and 1999; and
- Betty Deenik joined the Homewood Police Department on January 10, 2000 as a Public WHEREAS. Safety Dispatcher/Clerk; and
- Betty Deenik responded professionally, efficiently, and compassionately to emergency and WHEREAS, non-emergency calls for police, fire, and medical assistance while maintaining communication with police officers, firefighters, and paramedics, and simultaneously performing many other tasks; and
- WHEREAS. Betty Deenik accepted a full-time position of Records Clerk on November 13, 2003; and
- WHEREAS. Betty Deenik has acquired knowledge and information through her years of experience that has provided co-workers and peers from other agencies, as well as the citizens of Homewood, with the best possible service; and
- WHEREAS, Betty Deenik received several awards from the Homewood Police Department for her attention to duty and performance related to her service as a dispatcher; and
- WHEREAS. Betty Deenik has been a valuable, trustworthy, and hard-working employee who has represented the Police Department in the highest standards; and
- WHEREAS, Betty Deenik retired on November 10, 2023, after twenty-three years and ten months of dedicated service to the Village of Homewood. Her service to the Homewood Police Department and the citizens of Homewood is hereby recognized.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Homewood, Cook County, Illinois that

Betty J. Deenik

be honored and commended for twenty-three years and ten months of outstanding, dedicated service to the citizens of Homewood. On behalf of the citizens of Homewood, the President and Board of Trustees hereby extend best wishes to Betty as she enters her retirement.

This Resolution passed this 14th day of November, 2023.

Village President

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

Ayes:

Nays: _____ Absent: _____ Abstentions: _____